

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

ERIC ANDRÉ and CLAYTON
ENGLISH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA;
KEVIN ROBERTS, in his official
capacity as Chief of the Clayton County
Police Department; AIMEE
BRANHAM, individually and in her
official capacity as a police officer of the
Clayton County Police Department;
MICHAEL HOOKS, individually and in
his official capacity as an investigator of
the Clayton County District Attorney;
TONY GRIFFIN, individually and in his
official capacity as a police officer of the
Clayton County Police Department;
KAYIN CAMPBELL, individually and
in his official capacity as a police officer
of the Clayton County Police
Department; and CAMERON SMITH,
individually and in his official capacity
as a police sergeant of the Clayton
County Police Department.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-04065-
MHC

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY ALL DISCOVERY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A Stay on All Discovery is Unnecessary Under the Local Rules	2
II. The Initial Procedures Should Not be Stayed.....	3
A. The Local Rules Require the Initial Procedures	4
B. The Initial Procedures are Not Burdensome and a Stay Will Prejudice Plaintiffs	4
C. This Court Has Denied Similar Motions to Stay Under its Broad Discretion.....	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Jenkins v. Prime Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-01263-JPB, 2020 WL 6106626 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 21, 2020)	3
<i>Noell v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-2404-AT, 2016 WL 11794207 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 21, 2016)	2, 6
<i>Williams v. Powell</i> , No. 1:20-CV-4012-MHC, 2021 WL 1245367 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 10, 2021) (J. Cohen)	5, 6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fourth Amendment	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(e)	4
Local Rule 16.1	2, 3, 5
Local Rule 16.2	3, 5
Local Rule 26.1	3
Local Rule 26.2(A)	1, 3
Local Rule 26.2, Appendix	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(a)(1)	1, 4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(f)	1, 6
